forfeiting his right to a service pension. He shall, upon application, be placed on the deferred pension roll of the association and, after he has reached the age of 50 years, the association shall, upon his application therefor, pay his pension from the date of application is approved by the association. Any person making this application thereby waives all other rights, claims, or demands against his association for any cause that may have arisen from, or that may be attributable to, his service in the fire department.

Any member of the association who is separated from service in the fire department in such a manner that neither he nor any of his survivors is entitled to pension benefits; shall have refunded to him or; in the event of his death; there shall be refunded to his legal representative; from the special fund of the association an amount equal to 66-2/3 percent of all salary contributions that have been paid by said member to the special fund; provided; that any benefits that have been received by such member from the special fund, or any amount that shall have been paid out of the general fund as a death benefit on said member's behalf; shall be deducted from the amount so refunded before the refundment provided for herein is made:

In the event that such separation from service by a member of the fire department may be deemed to be of a temporary nature, the association shall be empowered to withhold such refundment until it can be determined whether such separation is temporary or permanent, and the refundment shall only be made at the member's written request, which request shall confirm said member's permanent separation.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 222-H. F. No. 507

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Rock county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Rock county probate court; judge's salary. The judge of probate court of Rock county shall receive a yearly salary of \$7,250.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1
- Sec. 3. All laws relating to or affecting the salary of the probate court of Rock county, enacted during this session or any time prior to the effective date of this act and inconsistent herewith shall not operate to reduce the amount herein provided.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 223—H. F. No. 534

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of St. Anthony.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **St. Anthony municipal court; judge's salary.** The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of St. Anthony is \$2400.
- Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of St. Anthony is as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.
- Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of Minnesota Statutes shall add St. Anthony and the salary of the judge to Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 224—H. F. No. 803

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of West St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.